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Table 3 Twenty best scoring cities concerning climate mitigation (note that some cities achieved the same
outcome and were ranked equally, e.g. on ranks 14 to 16)

Rank City City type Number of inhabitants
(as of 31 Dec 2017)

Mitigation score

1 Freiburg medium 229,636 76.0
2 Bonn medium 325,490 72.0
2 Münster medium 313,559 72.0
4 Stuttgart big 632,743 71.5
5 Mainz medium 215,110 71.0
6 Bremen big 568,006 70.5
7 Frankfurt (Main) big 746,878 69.5
7 Hannover big 535,061 69.5
9 Heidelberg medium 160,601 69.0
10 Berlin big 3,613,495 68.5
11 Rostock medium 208,409 67.5
12 Bottrop medium 117,364 66.0
13 Nuremberg big 515,201 65.0
14 Bielefeld medium 332,552 64.5
14 Essen big 583,393 64.5
14 Kiel medium 247,943 64.5
17 Kaiserslautern small independent 99,684 64.0
17 Ulm medium 125,596 64.0
19 Munich big 1,456,039 63.5
20 Emden small independent 50,607 63.0

Table 4 Twenty best scoring cities concerning climate adaptation

Rank City City type Number of inhabitants
(as of 31 Dec 2017)

Adaptation Score

1 Berlin big 3,613,495 80.5
2 Karlsruhe medium 311,919 71.6
3 Hamburg big 1,830,584 70.4
4 Frankfurt (Main) big 746,878 68.2
5 Stuttgart big 632,743 65.6
6 Dresden big 551,072 64.7
7 Oberhausen medium 211,422 62.7
8 Cologne big 1,080,394 62.1
9 Essen big 583,393 61.3
10 Rostock medium 208,409 60.9
11 Münster medium 313,559 60.8
12 Offenbach medium 126,658 60.3
13 Bremen big 568,006 60.2
14 Hannover big 535,061 60.1
15 Aachen medium 246,272 59.8
16 Munich big 1,456,039 59.7
17 Duisburg medium 498,110 59.4
18 Nuremberg big 515,201 58.9
19 Worms small independent 83,081 57.9
20 Jena medium 111,099 56.6
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Open Access This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which
permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give
appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons licence, and
indicate if changes were made. The images or other third party material in this article are included in the article's
Creative Commons licence, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included
in the article's Creative Commons licence and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or
exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy
of this licence, visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/.
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